Table 2 reports the summary statistics for our sample. Treated firms tend to be smaller and have a
higher fraction of stock held by the CEO. However, there is no statistically significant difference in the
means of the treated and control populations in the primary controls or response variables.

We first look for evidence that treated firms were more entrenched than untreated firms. Low
entrenchment and good governance are not synonymous, but they are related because entrenched
management reduces the benefits and raises the costs of monitoring and control. If SOX was intended to
help improve governance, it could potentially affect entrenched management more. Table 3 shows the
treatment groups by E index score. Though the differences are small, the treated firms have lower scores
(are less entrenched). Therefore, if anything, the treated firms (those singled out by the Director Rules to
improve their governance) on average already had relatively more shareholder power.

TABLE 2
SUMMARY STATISTICS, BY TREATMENT GROUP

 Before Director Rules After Director Rules
 Not Treated (H) Treated (L/M) Not Treated (H) Treated (L/M)
 Obs Mean St. Dev. Obs Mean St. Dev. Obs Mean St. Dev. Obs Mean St. Dev.
A.  COMPUSTAT data
Ln(Market cap.) 16,586 6.03 2.00 3,369 4.87 1.87 7,565 6.58 1.90 1,538 5.55 1.80
Asset growth 16,586 0.40 5.88 3,369 0.39 4.87 7,565 0.17 2.71 1,538 0.17 0.54
Value-to-assets ratio 16,586 2.27 3.85 3,369 1.95 2.40 7,565 2.05 2.18 1,538 2.04 2.00
Earnings-to-assets ratio 16,586 -0.03 0.39 3,369 -0.02 0.45 7,565 0.00 0.24 1,538 0.01 0.23
Ln(Long-term debt) 13,622 4.29 2.88 2,536 3.08 2.76 6,050 4.75 2.88 1,146 3.73 2.66
B. Equilar data
CEO Ownership 10,544 5.8 10.5 1,654 12.7 15.8 6,598 4.8 9.0 1,204 10.8 15.0
Turnover rate 10,495 5.0 21.9 1,656 3.4 18.1 10,780 9.1 28.7 2,038 7.1 25.7
Share stock 10,547 6.1 14.4 1,640 3.3 12.7 6,604 9.2 17.9 1,200 5.0 14.5
Ln(Award value) 10,547 14.4 1.3 1,640 13.6 1.2 6,604 14.4 1.2 1,200 13.7 1.3
Share risky pay 10,547 41.4 32.1 1,640 23.7 30.8 6,604 35.2 29.9 1,200 20.6 27.4
C. Regression residuals
Compensation residual, model 1 8,792 0.02 0.65 1,288 -0.12 0.77 5,307 0.02 0.56 915 -0.10 1.05
Compensation residual, model 2 8,792 0.04 0.87 1,288 -0.28 0.94 5,307 0.04 0.69 915 -0.21 1.16
One observation per firm in Before and After Director Rules
D. Director Database Archive
Board structure (outsiders/total) 2,827 0.79 0.10 582 0.63 0.17 2,827 0.83 0.09 582 0.74 0.13
Director-firm interlocks 2,065 9.18 13.06 389 2.98 4.48 2,065 7.05 6.74 389 3.05 4.31
Director interlocks 2,065 3.92 3.39 389 1.62 2.04 2,064 3.94 3.17 389 1.90 2.35
E. Hand collected data
E index 466 2.29 1.48 582 1.58 1.50
Note: See appendix A for variable definitions.

54   Journal of Leadership, Accountability and Ethics Vol. 13(1) 2016

TABLE 3
E INDEX BY LEVEL OF GOVERNANCE CHANGE

   High E Index
 E Index Score (=0) (=1)
 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 0-3 4-6 Total Average
L 49 24 12 14 9 7 0 99 16 115 1.40
M 137 123 90 71 46 16 3 421 65 486 1.64
H 56 106 121 103 68 33 7 386 108 494 2.30
Total 242 253 223 188 123 56 10 906 189 1,095 1.91
The level of governance change is based on how many of the four board characteristics the firm needs to
adopt. Firms with at least three of these characteristics are labeled high (H). Firms with two characteristics are
labeled medium (M), and firms with zero or one are low (L)—firms most affected by the Director Rules.
Small and large are defined as being below or above the sample median market capitalization, respectively. E
index takes a value between 0 and 6 where higher values are associated with more entrenched governance.
Further details on the index are in appendix A.

GOVERNANCE REOPTIMIZATION